

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2025

SCOTT BESSENT, In His Official Capacity as
Acting Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

COVENANT TRUTH CHURCH,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 6
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of the Facts	2
Nature of the Proceedings.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Covenant Truth Church has standing to challenge the Johnson Amendment under the Tax Anti-Injunction Act and Article III	10
A. The Tax Anti-Injunction Act does not bar Covenant Truth Church from bringing this suit because the Act does not apply, and this suit falls under an exception if the Act were to apply	11
1. The Tax Anti-Injunction Act does not apply because the purpose of this suit is to challenge the constitutionality of the Johnson Amendment, not to restrain tax collection or assessment.....	12
2. Even if the Tax Anti-Injunction Act applies, this suit is not barred because Covenant Truth Church has no alternative avenues to pursue relief	13

B. Covenant Truth Church has Article III standing to bring this suit because it satisfies both constitutional standing requirements and prudential ripeness requirements.....	15
1. Covenant Truth Church satisfies the constitutional requirements for Article III standing.....	16
a. The Article III injury requirement is satisfied because Covenant Truth Church faces a substantial risk of harm	17
b. Inconsistent past enforcement of the Johnson Amendment does not defeat Covenant Truth Church's Article III standing.....	19
c. The consent decree between the IRS and two unrelated churches does not impact Covenant Truth Church's standing because it does not bind the IRS and the Church.....	21
2. The issue is ripe because Covenant Truth Church has demonstrated both fitness and hardship	22
a. The issue is ripe because the record is fit for judicial review	23
b. The issue is ripe because Covenant Truth Church has demonstrated a hardship	24
II. The Johnson Amendment violates the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.....	26
A. The Johnson Amendment prefers some religious denominations over others because the Amendment facially differentiates based on religious doctrine	26
1. The Johnson Amendment denies Covenant Truth Church tax-exempt status solely because Everlight Dominion doctrine requires political campaign participation.....	27
2. Churches have a rich history of political participation, including campaign involvement	30
B. The Johnson Amendment's denominational preference triggers strict scrutiny, which the Amendment does not survive because it is not narrowly tailored to further a compelling government interest.....	33
1. The Johnson Amendment implicates government interests in raising revenue and avoiding religious entanglement.....	33

2. The Johnson Amendment is not narrowly tailored to achieve either interest because it is both overinclusive and underinclusive	34
a. If the government interest is raising revenue, the Johnson Amendment is both overinclusive and underinclusive	34
b. If the government interest is avoiding religious entanglement, the Johnson Amendment is both overinclusive and underinclusive	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	18
<i>Blue Chimp Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	14–15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 574 (1983).....	28
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19–20, 32
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n.</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021).....	10, 12
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	23–24
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	22–24
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	11, 13–14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	27, 37

<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	27
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	26, 30, 36
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	9, 26, 33
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	26, 30
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15–16
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 17, 20
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	16, 23
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	33
<i>New Jersey v. Comm'r</i> , 149 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2025).....	14
<i>New York v. Yellen</i> , 15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10, 17, 19

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	16–18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025).....	11, 17, 21
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	18
<i>Walz v. Comm'r</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1, 9, 26
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	1, 15

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	1, 10–11
Wis. STAT. § 108.02(15)(h)(2)	28

COURT ORDERS

U.S. Opp. to Mot. to Intervene, <i>Nat'l Religious Broads. v. Long</i> , No. 6:24-cv-00311, 2025 WL 2555876 (E.D. Tex. July 24, 2025).....	17, 21–22, 34
---	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Message for Race Relations Sunday</i> , STANFORD: THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. RSCH. & EDUC. INST. (Feb. 10, 1975), https://kinginstitute.stanford.edu/king-papers/documents/all-non-segregated-society-message-race-relations-sunday [https://perma.cc/9LHX-B7ML].	31
Aubrey Westfall, <i>Mosque Involvement and Political Engagement in the United States</i> , 12 POLITICS & RELIGION 679 (2019).....	32
Charles G. Finney, Lecture XX: Human Government (1878), in LECTURES ON SYSTEMATIC THEOLOGY 207 (J. H. Fairchild, ed., Colporter Kemp 2d ed. 1946) (1878)	31
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 688 (6th ed. 2020).....	34
Mark A. Goldfeder & Michelle K. Terry, <i>To Repeal or Not Repeal: The Johnson Amendment</i> , 48 U. MEMPHIS L. REV. 209 (2017)	33, 35
Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-25 I.R.B. (June 18, 2007)	20
Shawn A. Voyles, <i>Choosing between Tax-Exempt Status and Freedom of Religion: The Dilemma Facing Politically-Active Churches</i> , 9 REGENT U. L. REV. 219 (1997)	32
<i>The Social Creed of the Churches</i> , NAT'L COUNCIL OF CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE U.S.A. (Dec. 4, 1908), https://nationalcouncilofchurches.us/common-witness/the-social-creed-of-the-churches/ [https://perma.cc/XT6V-JZNL]	31
<i>Why Do Jehovah's Witnesses Maintain Political Neutrality?</i> , JW.ORG, https://www.jw.org/en/jehovahs-witnesses/faq/political-neutrality/ [https://perma.cc/CKN3-D6CK] (last visited Jan. 16, 2026).....	35
<i>Why Some People of Faith Refrain From Voting in the US</i> , NEW LINES MAG. (Oct. 31, 2024), https://newlinesmag.com/reportage/why-some-people-of-faith-refrain-from-voting-in-the-us/ [https://perma.cc/KK66-VS64].	28
